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Abstract

In order to reduce the amount of damage from natural disasters and perform the natural disaster
mitigation program, the prevention activities and forecasting based on meteorological parameters and
disaster datas are required. In addition, it is necessary to process prevention meteorological information for
prevention activities in advance. For this, we have analyzed four data, such as Statistical yearbook of
calamities and Statistics Yearbook issued by the Ministry of Government Administration and Human
affairs. And Annual Climatological Report issued by the Korea Meteorological Administration and Recently
10 years for natural disaster damage from the Central Disaster and Safety Countermeasures Headquarters.
We analyzed the causes, elements, occurrence frequencies, and vulnerable areas of natural disaster, using
the 4 disaster datas, but these datas was not consistent with their terminology and items. Through the
analysis of a kind and damage of disaster, we have selected the disaster variables, such as causes and
elements, the amount of damage, vulnerable areas of natural disaster, etc and made a database. This
database will be used to assess the natural disasters and develop the risk model and natural disasters
mitigation plan.

key words @ natural disasters, prevention activities in advance, prevention meteorological database,
natural disaster mitigation plan, the risk model
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Typhoon Typhoon Typhoon Typhoon
Heavy rain - Typhoon | Heavy rain - Typhoon |Heavy rain - Typhoon
Heavy rain Heavy rain Heavy rain Heavy rain
Heavy rain - Surge
Heavy rain - Thunderbolt
Heavy rain - Gust -
Surge - Hail
Heavy rain - Storm - Hail
Heavy rain - Storm Heavy rain - Storm
Gust Gust
Storm Storm Storm Storm
7] A Storm - Thunderbolt
Storm - Hail
A sh Storm rain Storm rain
Snow Damage Storm snow Storm snow Storm_snow
Heavy snow
Heavy snow Heavy snow Snow Damage
Cold wave Cold wave
Hail Hail
Hail - Thunderbolt Hail - Thunderbolt
Thunderbolt Thunderbolt
Surge Surge
Overflowing .
of the sea Overflowing of the sea
Others Others
IE 3 7|42 (19872004 ZHE S 7|4Aal & UM HIx
Type
Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11
1987 2 9 1 2 10 1
1988 9 1 1 1 15
1989 1 14 16
1990 2 7 15
1991 3 10 11
1992 1 8 10
1993 2 4 1 1 6
1994 4 5 1 4
1995 1 1 7 7
1996 3 1 5
1997 2 6
1998 1 4 2
1999 1 1 3
2000 1 1 3
2001 4
2002 2 2
2003 1 3
2004 2
Total 25 3 103 1 1 1 1 4 2 101 1
(%) 7.8 0.9 32.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.3 0.6 31.7 0.3
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= 3. 7| Al EI(1987-2004) = 22 8

Yo Type | 4y 13 14 15 17 18 19 20 21 | Total
1987 1 1 1 3 32
1988 4 2 34
1989 5 1 6 2 45
1990 2 1 1 28
1991 2 26
1992 1 6 1 1 29
1993 2 1 4 1 23
1994 1 1 16
1995 16
1996 1 1 12
1997 1 2 1 12
1998 3 4 14
1999 3 8
2000 5
2001 1 2 7
2002 4
2003 4
2004 1 4
Total 1 11 23 6 20 2 3 8 1 319
(%) 03 | 34 | 72 | 18 | 03 | 63 | 06 | 09 | 25 | 03 100

) 1: Typhoon, 2: Heavy rain - Typhoon, 3: Heavy rain, 4: Heavy rain - Surge, 5: Heavy rain - Thunderbolt, 6: Heavy

rain - Gust - Surge - Hail, 7: Heavy rain - Storm -

Hail, 8: Heavy rain -

Storm, 9: Gust, 10: Storm, 11: Storm -

Thunderbolt, 12: Storm - Hail, 13: Storm rain, 14: Storm snow, 15: Heavy snow, 16: Cold wave, 17: IHail, 18: Hail -
Thunder bolt, 19: Thunder bolt, 20: Surge, 21: Overflowing of the sea.
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Lives (person) Deat?ﬁjquljsmg’ Death, Missing Death - Missing |Death, Missing, Injury
Inundation Cultivated Land,
auo Amount of damage | Amount of damage Others,
Area (ha)
Amount of damage
Be washed -
No. of buildin A razed - A razed,
Building ) & Amount of damage |Partially destroyed| Partially destroyed,
Amount of damage
(dong) A flooded,
Amount of damage
A razed - A power / No power
Number, . (A razed - Partially
Vessel Amount of damage |Partially destroyed
Amount of damage destroyed),
(chuck)
Amount of damage
Paddy Field /
Cultivated Area(ha) Amount of damage Be washed - | Upland (Be washed -
Land (ha) Amount of damage & buried (ha) buried),
Amount of damage
Dry—TField Crops,
Crops (ha) Amount of damage Rice, Others,
Amount of damage
. . a kind of 13,
Public Facilities | Amount of damage | Amount of damage A place
Amount of damage
a kind of 7,
Others Amount of damage| Amount of damage
Amount of damage
Totziolzrsc::;erty Amount of damage | Amount of damage |Amount of damage| Amount of damage
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it 5. Database?| 2} HH4 M
Variable Explanation Unit Note
Y Year Year
M Month Month
D Day Day
T Term Day from start day to end day
Heavy Rain :1, Heavy Rain‘Typhoon :2,
E Event Typhoon :3, Storm :4, Snow Storm :5,
Thunderstorm : 6, Hail :7, Surge :8,
Others :9
S_1 Station_1 City—Do Name of Station : Code of S_1(Number of S_2)
Seoul :1(25), Busan:2(16), Daegu:3(8),
Incheon:4(10), Gwangiu:b(5),
) Daejeon:6(5), Ulsan:7(5), Gyeonggi:8(31),
S.2 Station_ 2 City=Gun | Gangwon:9(18), Chungbuk:10(12),
~Gu Chungnam:11(16), Jeonbuk :12(14),
Jeonnam:13(22), Gyeongbuk:14(23),
Gyeongnam:15(20), Jeju'16(4)
Deaths A Number of Deaths Person Person a missing person included
Injury A Number of Injury Person Person
Victims A Number of Victims Person Person
[nundation Area Amount of Inundation Area ha
Building Amount of Building Damage 1,000 won
Vessel Amount of Vessel Damage 1,000 won
Cultivated Land Amount of Cultivated Land ha
Damage Area
Cultivated Land Amount of Cultivated Land 1,000 won
Damage
. s Amount of
Public Facilities Public Facilities damage 1,000 won
Others Amount of Others Damage 1,000 won
Total Property Losses Amount of Total Property 1,000 won
Losses
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Cultivated Cultivated
Land (ha) Land
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Public
Facilities

Others

Total Property
Losses
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13,300
1,000

3570
178,842
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589,993
143,151

28,663
13457
38,775

E data seoul_ty:
set db_raw;
if s1=1 and event=3 then output;

rumn;

Elproc sort data=seoul_ty:
by s2:;
run;

; Eproc means data=seoul ty:

i by =2
var total:;
output out=seoul_ty SZ sum=total:
run;
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49020
300
33143
8298
13500
5
443485
36764
11616
49389
101312
498635!
2246
1850
2241
2825
2850
57985
29455
32450
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